for selected LULC classes were computed (Table 8). As discussed in Section 2.4.2, a reasonably low
sensitivity of ESVs to changes in the ES coefficients (i.e., CS < 1) should be attained for the results of our
analysis to be reliable. In all cases, the computed CS results were less than one, indicating that the total
ESVs estimated in this study was relatively inelastic with respect to changes in the ESV coefficient
(Table 8). The highest coefficient of sensitivity was registered for the water body class (0.71 to 0.75)
because of the large area cover and high value of coefficient for this LULC type. By calculating
the ESVs for 1990 and 2020 and analyzing changes over this time period, errors and uncertainties could
be reduced or offset. On the whole, the computed sensitivity analysis indicated that the values of VC
for the study area are reliable regardless of uncertainties in the ESV coefficients.

Table 8. Estimated total ESV (×109 CNY/year) in the Su-Xi-Chang region after adjusting the ecosystem
services valuation coefficients (VC) and the coefficient of sensitivity (CS) associated with these adjustments.

Change in Value
Coefficient

ESV 1990–2020 Change

Effect of Changing CV from
Original Value

1990 2020

1990 2020 CNY % % CS % CS

Farmland VC +50% 65.3938 55.9772 −9.4166 −14.4 ±9.60 ±0.19 ±7.08 ±0.14
Farmland VC −50% 53.9365 48.5702 −5.3663 −9.95
Woodland VC +50% 61.9608 54.4477 −7.5131 −12.13 ±3.85 ±0.08 ±4.16 ±0.08
Woodland VC −50% 57.3697 49.9096 −7.4601 −13
Water body VC +50% 81.0349 71.8975 −9.1374 −11.28 ±35.82 ±0.71 ±37.54 ±0.75
Water body VC −50% 38.2956 32.65 −5.6456 −14.74

Wetland VC +50% 60.0239 52.4964 −7.5275 −12.54 ±0.60 ±0.01 ±0.43 ±0.01
Wetland VC −50% 59.3064 52.0509 −7.2555 −12.23

Sustainability 2017, 9, 1204 14 of 17

4. Conclusions

This study explored a future LULC change simulation using a CA–Markov model in combination
with GIS technology and predicted the subsequent changes in ESV by using land use data and
the modified ES coefficients of the studied landscape. The validation of our model with the actual data
of the base year (2010) shows an overall satisfactory result, revealing that CA–Markov is an appropriate
model for predicting future LULC change. The results of the predicted future LULC area changes
indicate decreases in farmland, wetland, and water bodies, but increases in construction land,
woodland, and grassland. From the temporal patterns of the changes between 2010 and 2020, wetland